MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 96.

Снар. 96

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven, Relating to the Payment of Deposits in the Names of Two Persons by Banks, Institutions for Savings, Trust Companies, and Loan and Building Associations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter one hundred nineteen of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven is hereby amended by striking out after the word "bank" the word "or" in the second line thereof, and inserting the words 'institution for savings' and by inserting after the word "company" in said second line the following 'or loan and building association,' and by striking out the word "or," and by inserting the words 'institution for savings' and by inserting after the word "company" in said eighth line the following, 'or loan and building association,' so that said chapter as amended shall read as follows:

Ch. 119, P. L. 1907, amended.

'That when a deposit has been made or shall hereafter be made in any bank, institution for savings, trust company, or loan and building association transacting business in this State, in the name of two persons, payable to either, or payable to either of the survivors, such deposit, or any part thereof, or interest or dividend thereon, may be paid to either of said persons, whether the other be living or not, or to the legal representative of the survivor of said person, and the receipt or acquittance of the person so paid shall be valid and sufficient release and discharge to such bank, institution for savings, trust company or loan and building association, for any payment so made.'

Deposit may be paid to either party.

-receipt

Approved March 15, 1915.

Chapter 97.

An Act to Amend Section Six of Chapter Forty-four of the Revised Statutes, Providing a Penalty for Neglect of Duty by Local Sealers of Weights and Measures.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section six of chapter forty-four of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section preceding the words "shall receive" in the third line thereof, and by inserting in place thereof the following words, 'the person so appointed,' and by adding to said section the following words, 'for every neglect of any duty prescribed by this chapter he shall forfeit ten dollars to be recovered as provided in section two of chapter forty-four of the revised statutes as amended

Ch. 44, Sec. 6, R. S., amended.

Снар. 98

'Section 6.

98 by section three of chapter one hundred sixteen of the Public

Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

The person appointed shall receive the standards

Standard weights and measures shall be cared for.

and seal from the treasurer, giving a receipt therefor, describing them and their condition, and therein engaging to re-deliver them at the expiration of his office in like good order; and he shall be accountable for their due preservation while in his possession. For every neglect of any duty prescribed by this chapter he shall forfeit ten dollars to be recovered as provided in section two of chapter forty-four of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section three of chapter one hundred sixteen

-penalty for neglect.

Approved March 15, 1915.

of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen.'

Chapter 98.

An Act to Consolidate Sections Fourteen and Thirty-eight of Chapter Forty of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Penalty for Unlawful Use of Containers Marked with Registered Devices, and to Amend Section Thirty-nine of said Chapter, Relating to Search Warrants Therefor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 40, Sec. 38, R. S., amended.

Section I. Section thirty-eight of chapter forty of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "vessel" in the fourth line the words 'or any such can of a capacity of not less than five gallons, used in the sale of kerosene, refined petroleum, gasoline or other burning or illuminating oils or fluids,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Unlawful use or destruction of containers, how determined.

'Section 38. Whoever knowingly and wilfully, without the written consent of an owner who has complied with the provisions of the preceding section, uses, buys, sells, fills or traffics in any such syphon, box, can, bottle, keg or other vessel, or any such can of a capacity of not less than five gallons, used in the sale of kerosene, refined petroleum, gasoline or other burning or illuminating oils or fluids, so marked as aforesaid, or defaces, covers up or obliterates the names, marks or devices thereon, with intent to use, fill, buy, sell, dispose of or traffic therein, or to convert the same to his own use, shall, on complaint, be punished by imprisonment for not more than thirty days, or by fine of not more than twenty dollars, and fifty cents additional for each such syphon, box, can, bottle,

-penalty.